1-7-14 CR-5 CORRECTED RESOLUTION

## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING A NEW INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE TO PROVIDE FOR HOMELESS ASSISTANCE SERVICES UNDER THE CHORNIC HOMELESS HOUSING COLLABORATIVE PROJECT

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2012, the City Commission approved partnering with Broward County in its Continuum of Care grant application to the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the FY2012 grant funds; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2103, after notification that the Chronic Homeless Housing Collaborative Project (CHHC) was selected by HUD for funding, the City Commission authorized City officials to accept and enter into an agreement with Broward County, in the amount of \$440,117 and provide for homeless assistance services under the grant guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of City of Fort Lauderdale (HACL) is a public body corporate, pursuant to authority granted in Section 421.08, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority has agreed to participate in the CHHC Project and provide supportive services to Project participants pursuant to the grant requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Fort Lauderdale that the City enter into an interlocal agreement with HACL to provide for supportive services pursuant to the grant requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The foregoing recitals contained in the preamble to this Resolution are incorporated by reference herein.

SECTION 2. The Interlocal Agreement attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby approved.

**RESOLUTION NO.14-**

PAGE 2

ADOPTED this the day of \_\_\_\_, 2014.

Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk JONDA K. JOSEPH

L:\COMM 2014\Resolutions\January 7\gw-HAFL.ILA.docx